42 	F inancial instruments (continued)

(b) 	 Market risk

	 Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest rates and foreign currency
rates, while all other variables remain constant. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the
key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group as at reporting date.

	 The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time
and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business unit and risk
management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and the Company proactively
seek to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	I nterest rate sensitivity analysis

	 The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and its equity to an immediate up and down
+/-100 basis points (“bps”) parallel shift in the interest rate.

		T  he Group
				I   mpact on	I mpact
				   profit after tax	 on equity
30.06.2018				R   M’000	R M’000

+100 bps 				   14,320 	 (31,227)

-100 bps 				   (14,320)	  31,227

30.06.2017

+100 bps				   18,855 	 (25,652)

-100 bps 				   (18,855) 	 25,652

(ii) 	F oreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The foreign currency sensitivity represents the affect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates
against Ringgit Malaysia on the consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

	 Impact of profit after tax by currency

	 30.06.2018	 30.06.2017
	 +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%
The Group	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000

	 USD	  (16) 	 16 	 (21) 	 21
	 SGD	  4	  (4) 	 2 	 (2)
	 Others 	 8 	 (8)	  (2)	  2

(iii) 	Equity prices sensitivity analysis

	 The Group’s exposure to equity securites price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the
statements of financial position as financial assets held-for-trading and financial investments available-for-sale. The
Company does not has significant exposure to equity price risks.

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018

128
ANNUAL
REPORT
2018

HONG LEONG CAPITAL BERHAD

42
 	F

i
n

a
n

ci
a

l
in

st
r

u
m

en
ts

 (
co

n
ti

n
u

ed
)

(b
)

M
ar

ke
t

ri
sk

 (
co

n
ti

n
ue

d)